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Note: Meeting Location 

April 1, 2026 

Board of Supervisors 
Cypress Creek Reserve Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of the Cypress Creek Reserve Community Development District will hold 
a Regular Meeting on April 8, 2026 at 11:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be 
heard, at the Albertus Maultsby Community Center, 655 3rd Street North, Lake Alfred, Florida 
33850. The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Public Comments 

3. Discussion: Fiscal Year 2026/2027 Budget 

4. Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, Designating Dates, Times and Locations for Regular 
Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 2026/2027 and 
Providing for an Effective Date 

5. Consideration of Resolution 2026-02, Designating the Location of the Local District 
Records Office and Providing an Effective Date 

6. Discussion/Consideration/Ratification: Performance Measures/Standards & Annual 
Reporting Form 

A. October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 [Posted] 

B. October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026 

7. Ratification Items 

 A. Requisition No. 2: Osprey Creek LP Acquisition and Construction [$669,978.01] 

 B. Requisition No. 4: Osprey Creek LP Acquisition and Construction [$1,165,544.14] 

8. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statement as of February 28, 2026  

ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each 
time you speak to facilitate 
accurate transcription of 
meeting minutes. 

https://cypresscreekreservecdd.net/
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9. Approval of August 13, 2025 Public Hearings and Regular Meeting Minutes 

10. Staff Reports 

 A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 

 B. District Engineer: LevelUp Consulting, LLC 

 C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: May 13, 2026 at 11:00 AM 

o QUORUM CHECK 

SEAT 1 WILLIAM FIFE  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 2 CANDICE BAIN  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 3 BARON WOODARD  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 4 OWEN BUDORICK  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 5 ERIC MORRISETTE  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

11. Board Members’ Comments/Requests 

12. Public Comments 

13. Adjournment 

If you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 
(904) 295-5714 or Felix Rodriguez at (863) 510-8274. 

Sincerely, 

Ernesto Torres 
District Manager 

FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE 
CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 

PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 782 134 6157 
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Adopted

Budget

FY 2025

Actual 

through 

2/28/2025

Projected 

through 

9/30/2025

Total

Actual &

Projected

Adopted

Budget

FY 2026

REVENUES

Landowner contribution 85,649       2,146         83,503       85,649   255,149   

Total revenues 85,649       2,146         83,503       85,649   255,149   

EXPENDITURES

Professional & administrative

Management/accounting/recording 40,000       12,000       28,000       40,000   48,000     

Legal 25,000       239            24,761       25,000   25,000     

Engineering 2,000         -                2,000         2,000     2,000       

Audit* -                -                -                -             3,500       

Dissemination agent* 1,000         -                1,000         1,000     1,000       

EMMA software service* -                -                -                -             2,000       

Trustee* -                -                -                -             5,000       

Telephone 167            50              117            167        167          

Postage 500            14              486            500        500          

Printing & binding 417            125            292            417        417          

Legal advertising 7,500         2,146         5,354         7,500     7,500       

Annual special district fee 175            -                175            175        175          

Insurance 5,500         -                5,500         5,500     6,500       

Meeting room rental -                -                -             -               

Contingencies/bank charges 1,500         -                1,500         1,500     1,500       

Tax Collector -                -                -                -             -               

Website hosting & maintenance 1,680         -                1,680         1,680     1,680       

Website ADA compliance 210            -                210            210        210          

Total professional & administrative 85,649       14,574       71,075       85,649   105,149   

Field operations

Field operations contingency -                -                -             150,000   

Total field operations -                -                -                -             150,000   

Total expenditures 85,649       14,574       71,075       85,649   255,149   

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues

over/(under) expenditures -                (12,428)     12,428       -             -               

Fund balance - beginning (unaudited) -                -                (12,428)     -             -               

Fund balance - ending -$              (12,428)$   -$              -$           -$             

*These items will be realized when bonds are issued

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2026

Fiscal Year 2025
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EXPENDITURES

Professional & administrative

Management/accounting/recording 48,000     

Legal 25,000     

Engineering 2,000       

Audit 3,500       

Dissemination agent* 1,000       

EMMA software service* 2,000       

Trustee* 5,000       

Telephone 167          

Postage 500          

Telephone and fax machine. 

Printing & binding 417          

Legal advertising 7,500       

Letterhead, envelopes, copies, agenda packages

Annual special district fee 175          

Insurance 6,500       

Annual fee paid to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity.

Contingencies/bank charges 1,500       

Website hosting & maintenance 1,680       

Website ADA compliance 210          

Total expenditures 255,149$ 

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEFINITIONS OF GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC (WHA), specializes in managing community

development districts by combining the knowledge, skills and experience of a team of

professionals to ensure compliance with all of the District's governmental requirements.

WHA develops financing programs, administers the issuance of tax exempt bond

financings, operates and maintains the assets of the community.

The District advertises for monthly meetings, special meetings, public hearings, public

bids, etc. 

Mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, etc. 

Bank charges and other miscellaneous expenses incurred during the year and automated

AP routing etc.

General counsel and legal representation, which includes issues relating to public

finance, public bidding, rulemaking, open meetings, public records, real property

dedications, conveyances and contracts.

The District's Engineer will provide construction and consulting services, to assist the

District in crafting sustainable solutions to address the long term interests of the

community while recognizing the needs of government, the environment and

maintenance of the District's facilities.

Statutorily required for the District to undertake an independent examination of its books, 

records and accounting procedures.

The District must annually disseminate financial information in order to comply with the 

requirements of Rule 15c2-12 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Wrathell, Hunt 

& Associates serves as dissemination agent.
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Adopted

Budget

FY 2025

Actual

through

3/31/2025

Projected

 through

9/30/2025

Total Actual & 

Projected 

Revenue & 

Expenditures

Adopted

Budget

FY 2026

REVENUES

Assessment levy: off-roll -$             -$             -$                -$                   356,740$    

Total revenues -               -               -                  -                     356,740      

EXPENDITURES

Debt service

Principal -               -               -                  -                     -                  

Interest -               -               -                  -                     594,521      

Cost of issuance -               -               467,150      467,150         -                  

Total expenditures -               -               467,150      467,150         594,521      

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues

over/(under) expenditures -               -               (467,150)     (467,150)        (237,781)     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

Bond proceeds -               -               1,950,724   1,950,724      -                  

Original issue discount -               -               (1,863)         (1,863)            -                  

Total other financing sources/(uses) -               -               1,948,861   1,948,861      -                  

Net increase/(decrease) in fund balance -               -               1,481,711   1,481,711      (237,781)     

Fund balance:

Beginning fund balance (unaudited) -               -               -                  -                     1,481,711   

Ending fund balance (projected) -$             -$             1,481,711$ 1,481,711$    1,243,930   

Use of fund balance:

Debt service reserve account balance (required) (887,190)     

Interest expense - November 1, 2026 (356,713)     

Projected fund balance surplus/(deficit) as of September 30, 2026 27$             

Fiscal Year 2025

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND BUDGET - SERIES 2025

FISCAL YEAR 2026
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 Principal  Coupon Rate  Interest  Debt Service 

 Bond

Balance 

11/01/25 237,808.33        237,808.33        12,500,000.00      

05/01/26 356,712.50        356,712.50        12,500,000.00      

11/01/26 356,712.50        356,712.50        12,500,000.00      

05/01/27 175,000.00       4.200% 356,712.50        531,712.50        12,325,000.00      

11/01/27 353,037.50        353,037.50        12,325,000.00      

05/01/28 185,000.00       4.200% 353,037.50        538,037.50        12,140,000.00      

11/01/28 349,152.50        349,152.50        12,140,000.00      

05/01/29 190,000.00       4.200% 349,152.50        539,152.50        11,950,000.00      

11/01/29 345,162.50        345,162.50        11,950,000.00      

05/01/30 200,000.00       4.200% 345,162.50        545,162.50        11,750,000.00      

11/01/30 340,962.50        340,962.50        11,750,000.00      

05/01/31 210,000.00       4.750% 340,962.50        550,962.50        11,540,000.00      

11/01/31 335,975.00        335,975.00        11,540,000.00      

05/01/32 220,000.00       4.750% 335,975.00        555,975.00        11,320,000.00      

11/01/32 330,750.00        330,750.00        11,320,000.00      

05/01/33 230,000.00       4.750% 330,750.00        560,750.00        11,090,000.00      

11/01/33 325,287.50        325,287.50        11,090,000.00      

05/01/34 240,000.00       4.750% 325,287.50        565,287.50        10,850,000.00      

11/01/34 319,587.50        319,587.50        10,850,000.00      

05/01/35 250,000.00       4.750% 319,587.50        569,587.50        10,600,000.00      

11/01/35 313,650.00        313,650.00        10,600,000.00      

05/01/36 265,000.00       5.750% 313,650.00        578,650.00        10,335,000.00      

11/01/36 306,031.25        306,031.25        10,335,000.00      

05/01/37 280,000.00       5.750% 306,031.25        586,031.25        10,055,000.00      

11/01/37 297,981.25        297,981.25        10,055,000.00      

05/01/38 295,000.00       5.750% 297,981.25        592,981.25        9,760,000.00        

11/01/38 289,500.00        289,500.00        9,760,000.00        

05/01/39 315,000.00       5.750% 289,500.00        604,500.00        9,445,000.00        

11/01/39 280,443.75        280,443.75        9,445,000.00        

05/01/40 335,000.00       5.750% 280,443.75        615,443.75        9,110,000.00        

11/01/40 270,812.50        270,812.50        9,110,000.00        

05/01/41 355,000.00       5.750% 270,812.50        625,812.50        8,755,000.00        

11/01/41 260,606.25        260,606.25        8,755,000.00        

05/01/42 375,000.00       5.750% 260,606.25        635,606.25        8,380,000.00        

11/01/42 249,825.00        249,825.00        8,380,000.00        

05/01/43 395,000.00       5.750% 249,825.00        644,825.00        7,985,000.00        

11/01/43 238,468.75        238,468.75        7,985,000.00        

05/01/44 420,000.00       5.750% 238,468.75        658,468.75        7,565,000.00        

11/01/44 226,393.75        226,393.75        7,565,000.00        

05/01/45 445,000.00       5.750% 226,393.75        671,393.75        7,120,000.00        

11/01/45 213,600.00        213,600.00        7,120,000.00        

05/01/46 470,000.00       6.000% 213,600.00        683,600.00        6,650,000.00        

11/01/46 199,500.00        199,500.00        6,650,000.00        

05/01/47 500,000.00       6.000% 199,500.00        699,500.00        6,150,000.00        

11/01/47 184,500.00        184,500.00        6,150,000.00        

05/01/48 530,000.00       6.000% 184,500.00        714,500.00        5,620,000.00        

11/01/48 168,600.00        168,600.00        5,620,000.00        

05/01/49 565,000.00       6.000% 168,600.00        733,600.00        5,055,000.00        

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2025 AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
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 Principal  Coupon Rate  Interest  Debt Service 

 Bond

Balance 

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2025 AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

11/01/49 151,650.00        151,650.00        5,055,000.00        

05/01/50 600,000.00       6.000% 151,650.00        751,650.00        4,455,000.00        

11/01/50 133,650.00        133,650.00        4,455,000.00        

05/01/51 635,000.00       6.000% 133,650.00        768,650.00        3,820,000.00        

11/01/51 114,600.00        114,600.00        3,820,000.00        

05/01/52 675,000.00       6.000% 114,600.00        789,600.00        3,145,000.00        

11/01/52 94,350.00          94,350.00          3,145,000.00        

05/01/53 715,000.00       6.000% 94,350.00          809,350.00        2,430,000.00        

11/01/53 72,900.00          72,900.00          2,430,000.00        

05/01/54 760,000.00       6.000% 72,900.00          832,900.00        1,670,000.00        

11/01/54 50,100.00          50,100.00          1,670,000.00        

05/01/55 810,000.00       6.000% 50,100.00          860,100.00        860,000.00           

11/01/55 25,800.00          25,800.00          860,000.00           

05/01/56 860,000.00       6.000% 25,800.00          885,800.00        -                            

11/01/56 -                         

Total 12,500,000.00  14,993,700.83   27,493,700.83   
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Product/Parcel Units

FY 2026 O&M 

Assessment

per Unit

FY 2026 DS 

Assessment

per Unit

FY 2026 Total 

Assessment

per Unit

FY 2025 

Total 

Assessment

per Unit

Single-Family 405          486.05$          880.84$        1,366.89$      n/a

Total 405          

Product/Parcel Units

FY 2026 O&M 

Assessment

per Unit

FY 2026 DS 

Assessment

per Unit

FY 2026 Total 

Assessment

per Unit

FY 2025 

Total 

Assessment

per Unit

Single-Family 504          115.68$          -                115.68$         n/a

Total 504          

Landowner's Contribuiton - Future Phase(s)

Operations and maintenance assessments will attach to any platted and sold lots, including any 

lots platted and sold during Fiscal Year 2025/2026 (on a pro-rata basis using the time of sale) 

and as evidenced by an estoppel letter prepared by the District’s Manager.  Any additional costs 

of the District’s Adopted Budget (above and beyond the operations and maintenance 

assessment that attaches to sold lots) shall be funded pursuant to a deficit funding agreement to 

be entered into between the District and the project developer.

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

ASSESSMENT COMPARISON

PROJECTED FISCAL YEAR 2026 ASSESSMENTS

Landowner's Contribuiton (GF)/Off-Roll Assessments (DSF)
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RESOLUTION 2026-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CYPRESS CREEK 
RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING DATES, TIMES 
AND LOCATIONS FOR REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027 AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

 
 WHEREAS, the Cypress Creek Reserve Community Development District (“District”) is a 
local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the District is required by Section 189.015, Florida Statutes, to file quarterly, 
semi-annually, or annually a schedule (including date, time, and location) of its regular meetings 
with local governing authorities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, further, in accordance with the above-referenced statute, the District shall 
also publish quarterly, semi-annually, or annually the District’s regular meeting schedule in a 
newspaper of general paid circulation in the county in which the District is located. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board desires to adopt the Fiscal Year 2026/2027 meeting schedule 
attached as Exhibit A. 

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
1.  ADOPTING FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027 ANNUAL MEETING SCHEDULE.  The Fiscal 

Year 2026/2027 annual meeting schedule attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein 
as Exhibit A is hereby approved and shall be published in accordance with the requirements of 
Florida law and also provided to applicable governing authorities. 

 
2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

adoption. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8th day of April, 2026.  

 
ATTEST:      CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
_________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors  



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

 

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027 MEETING SCHEDULE 

 

LOCATION 
 Albertus Maultsby Community Center, 655 3rd Street North, Lake Alfred, Florida 33850 

 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

   

October 14, 2026 Regular Meeting ___:___ A/PM 

   

November 11, 2026 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

December 9, 2026 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

January 13, 2027 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

February 10, 2027 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

March 10, 2027 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

April 14, 2027 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

May 12, 2027 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

June 9, 2027 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

July 14, 2027 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

August 11, 2027 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 

   

September 8, 2027 Regular Meeting __:__ A/PM 
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RESOLUTION 2026-02 
 

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CYPRESS CREEK 
RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING THE LOCATION 
OF THE LOCAL DISTRICT RECORDS OFFICE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Cypress Creek Reserve Community Development District (“District”) is a local 
unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, 
being situated within Polk County, Florida; and 
 

WHEREAS, the District is statutorily required to designate a local district records office location 
for the purposes of affording citizens the ability to access the District’s records, promoting the 
disclosure of matters undertaken by the District, and ensuring that the public is informed of the 
activities of the District in accordance with Chapter 119 and Section 190.006(7), Florida Statutes. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 
 
SECTION 1. The District’s local records office shall be located at:  
  

LOCATION:  

 

 

 
 

SECTION 2.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _______ day of __________________, 2026.  
 
 
ATTEST:   CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
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_______ 

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 1.2 Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication. 

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 
per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ Not Applicable ☐ 



_______ 

Goal 1.3 Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 

completing monthly CDD website checks. 

Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ Not Applicable ☐ 

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

Goal 2.1 District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ Not Applicable ☒ 

The District is still under development, so a formal inspection is 
premature. A full inspection will be scheduled once the 
infrastructure is substantially complete._______ 

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

Goal 3.1 Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 



_______ 

_______ 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ Not Applicable ☐ 

Goal 3.2 Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ Not Applicable ☐ 

Goal 3.3 Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 



_______ 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ Not Applicable ☐ 



Difutric~ger 
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Print Name Print Name 
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CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Goal 1.2 Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication. 

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 
per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Goal 1.3 Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 



completing monthly CDD website checks. 

Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

Goal 2.1 District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No 

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

Goal 3.1 Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No 



Goal 3.2 Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Goal 3.3 Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No 
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Check Request 
Osprey Creek LP 

Vendor Name Hughes Brothers Construction 

Vendor Code HUBRCO 

Invoice # 3653/APP3 

Invoice Date 6/30/2025 

APPLY TO PO # LandDev 3653 

Special Handling Instructions: 

Additional Information 

Division Job Cost Code Amount This Period Retainage Amount Due 

4365 $ 133,390.00 $ 6,669.50 $ 126,720.50 

$ -

Total This Draw $ 133,390.00 $ 6,669.50 $ 126,720.50 

PAY THIS 

AMOUNT 

Prepared by: Tennisha Thompson Date: 06/27/25 

Approved by: Candice Bain 



                                                                          

                                                                       

                                                                          

                                      

                                      

                                      

                                      

                                      

                                      

                                      

                                                                       

Paid 

Payment Amount LandDev Retention Total Payment 

App #1 

App #2 

App #3 

App #4 

App #5 

App #6 

App #7 

App #8 

App #9 

App #10 

172,922.50 

204,015.00 

133,390.00 

8,646.13 

10,200.75 

6,669.50 

164,276.38 

193,814.25 

126,720.50 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

510,327.50 25,516.38 484,811.13 



6/23/2025 

bmachiela
Callout
$82,223.25 Public
$39,497.25 Private




bmachiela
Callout
$1,485.00

bmachiela
Callout
$85,738.25













 

 

 

 

    

  

 

   

                      

                   

                        

  

    

  

 
  

   

  

Check Request 
Osprey Creek LP 

Vendor Name Hughes Brothers Construction 

Vendor Code HUBRCO 

Invoice # 3653/APP4 

Invoice Date 7/31/2025 

APPLY TO PO # LandDev 3653 

Special Handling Instructions: 

Additional Information 

Division Job Cost Code Amount This Period Retainage Amount Due 

4365 $ 783,004.60 $ 39,150.23 $ 743,854.37 

$ -

Total This Draw $ 783,004.60 $ 39,150.23 $ 743,854.37 

PAY THIS 

AMOUNT 

Prepared by: Tennisha Thompson Date: 07/29/25 

Approved by: Candice Bain 



                                                                          

                                                                       

                                                                          

                                                                       

                                      

                                      

                                      

                                      

                                      

                                      

                                                                 

Paid 

Payment Amount LandDev Retention Total Payment 

App #1 

App #2 

App #3 

App #4 

App #5 

App #6 

App #7 

App #8 

App #9 

App #10 

172,922.50 

204,015.00 

133,390.00 

783,004.60 

8,646.13 

10,200.75 

6,669.50 

39,150.23 

164,276.38 

193,814.25 

126,720.50 

743,854.37 

-

-

-

-

-

-

1,293,332.10 64,666.61 1,228,665.50 



bmachiela
Callout
$587,754.76 Public
$156,099.61 Private




bmachiela
Callout
$11,837.50

bmachiela
Callout
$362,606.86



bmachiela
Callout
$151,939.90



bmachiela
Callout
$61,370.50
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CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2026

UNAUDITED



General

Fund

Debt

Service

Fund

Capital

Projects

Fund

Total

Governmental

Funds

ASSETS

Cash 12,050$      -$                -$                12,050$        

Investments

Reserve -                  906,776      -                  906,776        

Construction -                  -                  7,741,831   7,741,831     

Cost of issuance -                  20,554        -                  20,554          

Interest -                  367,788      -                  367,788        

Due from Landowner 13,921        -                  -                  13,921          

Total assets 25,971        1,295,118   7,741,831   9,062,920     

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 18,393$      -$                -$                18,393$        

Landowner advance 6,000          -                  -                  6,000            

Total liabilities 24,393        -                  -                  24,393          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred receipts 13,921$      -$                -$                13,921$        

Total deferred inflows of resources 13,921        -                  -                  13,921          

Fund balances:

Restricted for:

Debt service -                  1,295,118   -                  1,295,118     

Capital projects -                  -                  7,741,831   7,741,831     

Unassigned (12,343)       -                  -                  (12,343)         

Total fund balances (12,343)       1,295,118   7,741,831   9,024,606     

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources 

and fund balances 25,971$      1,295,118$ 7,741,831$ 9,062,920$   

FEBRUARY 28, 2026

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

1



Current

Month

Year to

Date Budget

% of

Budget

REVENUES

Landowner contribution 5,777$         15,913$      255,149$      6%

Total revenues 5,777           15,913        255,149        6%

EXPENDITURES

Professional & administrative

Management/accounting/recording 4,000           20,000        48,000          42%

Legal 542              949             25,000          4%

Engineering -                   -                  2,000            0%

Audit -                   -                  3,500            0%

Emma software service -                   -                  2,000            0%

Dissemination agent 83                417             1,000            42%

Trustee -                   -                  5,000            0%

Telephone 16                83               167               50%

Postage -                   -                  500               0%

Printing & binding 42                208             417               50%

Legal advertising 122              123             7,500            2%

Annual special district fee -                   175             175               100%

Insurance -                   5,000          6,500            77%
Contingencies/bank charges 126              1,240          1,500            83%

Website hosting & maintenance -                   -                  1,680            0%

Website ADA compliance -                   -                  210               0%

Total professional & administrative 4,931           28,195        105,149        27%

Field operations and maintenance

Field operations contingency -                   -                  150,000        0%

Total field operations -                   -                  150,000        0%

Total expenditures 4,931           28,195        255,149        11%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues

over/(under) expenditures 846              (12,282)       -                    

Fund balances - beginning (13,189)        (61)              -                    

Fund balances - ending (12,343)$      (12,343)$     -$                  

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2026

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GENERAL FUND

2



Current

Month

Year To

Date Budget

% of

Budget

REVENUES

Assessment levy: off-roll -                  -                  356,740      0%

Interest 3,692          21,055        -                  N/A

Total revenues 3,692          21,055        356,740      6%

EXPENDITURES

Debt service

Interest -                  237,808      594,521      40%

Total debt service -                  237,808      594,521      40%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues

over/(under) expenditures 3,692          (216,753)     (237,781)     

Fund balances - beginning 1,291,426   1,511,871   1,481,711   

Fund balances - ending 1,295,118$ 1,295,118$ 1,243,930$ 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2025

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2026

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

3



Current

Month

Year To

Date

REVENUES

Interest 22,070$      134,646$    

Total revenues 22,070        134,646      

EXPENDITURES

Construction costs -                  2,072,766   

Total expenditures -                  2,072,766   

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues

over/(under) expenditures 22,070        (1,938,120)  

Fund balances - beginning 7,719,761   9,679,951   

Fund balances - ending 7,741,831$ 7,741,831$ 

CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND SERIES 2025

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2026

4



CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

MINUTES 



1 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

DRAFT 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 The Cypress Creek Reserve Community Development District held Public Hearings and 

Regular Meeting on August 13, 2025 at 1:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter could be 

heard, at the Lake Alfred Public Library, 245 N Seminole Avenue, Lake Alfred, Florida 33850. 6 

7 

Present: 8 
9 

Bill Fife Chair 10 
Candice Bain (via telephone) Vice Chair 11 
Owen Budorick Assistant Secretary 12 
Eric Morrisette  Assistant Secretary 13 

14 
Also present: 15 

16 
Ernesto Torres District Manager 17 
Felix Rodriguez (via telephone) Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 18 
Ashley Ligas (via telephone) District Counsel 19 

20 
21 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 22 
23 

Mr. Torres called the meeting to order at 1:55 p.m. 24 

Supervisors Morrisette, Budorick and Fife were present. Supervisor Bain attended via 25 

telephone. Supervisor Woodard was absent. 26 

27 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 28 
29 

No members of the public spoke. 30 

31 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing on Adoption of Fiscal Year 32 
2025/2026 Budget  33 

34 
A. Affidavit of Publication35 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2025-40, Relating to the Annual Appropriations and36 

Adopting the Budget(s) for the Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 2025, and Ending37 



CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE CDD DRAFT August 13, 2025 

 2 

September 30, 2026; Authorizing Budget Amendments; and Providing an Effective 38 

Date 39 

Mr. Torres presented Resolution 2025-40. He reviewed the proposed Fiscal Year 2026 40 

budget, highlighting increases, decreases and adjustments, compared to the Fiscal Year 2025 41 

budget, and explained the reasons for any changes. This is a Landowner-contribution budget 42 

with expenses being funded as they are incurred. 43 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Budorick, with all in favor, the 44 
Public Hearing was opened. 45 

 46 
 47 
No affected property owners or members of the public spoke. 48 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Budorick, with all in favor, the 49 
Public Hearing was closed.  50 

 51 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Budorick, with all in favor, 52 
Resolution 2025-40, Relating to the Annual Appropriations and Adopting the 53 
Budget(s) for the Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 2025, and Ending September 54 
30, 2026; Authorizing Budget Amendments; and Providing an Effective Date, 55 
was adopted. 56 

 57 
 58 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing to Hear Comments and 59 

Objections on the Imposition of 60 
Maintenance and Operation Assessments 61 
to Fund the Budget for Fiscal Year 62 
2025/2026, Pursuant to Florida Law 63 

  64 
A. Proof/Affidavit of Publication 65 

B. Mailed Notice(s) to Property Owners 66 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2025-41, Providing for Funding for the Fiscal Year 2026 67 

Adopted Budget(s); Providing for the Collection and Enforcement of Special 68 

Assessments, Including but Not Limited to Penalties and Interest Thereon; Certifying 69 

an Assessment Roll; Providing for Amendments to the Assessment Roll; Providing a 70 

Severability Clause; and Providing an Effective Date 71 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Budorick, with all in favor, the 72 
Public Hearing was opened. 73 
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 74 
 75 
No affected property owners or members of the public spoke. 76 

On MOTION by Mr. Budorick and seconded by Mr. Fife, with all in favor, the 77 
Public Hearing was closed. 78 

 79 

On MOTION for by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Budorick, with all in favor,  80 
Resolution 2025-41, Providing for Funding for the Fiscal Year 2026 Adopted 81 
Budget(s); Providing for the Collection and Enforcement of Special 82 
Assessments, Including but Not Limited to Penalties and Interest Thereon; 83 
Certifying an Assessment Roll; Providing for Amendments to the Assessment 84 
Roll; Providing a Severability Clause; and Providing an Effective Date, was 85 
adopted. 86 

 87 
 88 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Fiscal Year 2026 Deficit 89 
Funding Agreement 90 

 91 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Budorick, with all in favor, the 92 
Fiscal Year 2026 Deficit Funding Agreement, was approved. 93 

 94 
 95 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-42, 96 

Ratifying, Confirming, and Approving the 97 
Sale of the Cypress Creek Reserve 98 
Community Development District Special 99 
Assessment Bonds, Series 2025 100 
(Assessment Area One); Ratifying, 101 
Confirming, and Approving the Actions of 102 
the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer, 103 
Secretary, Assistant Secretaries, and All 104 
District Staff Regarding the Sale and 105 
Closing of the Bonds; Determining such 106 
Actions as Being in Accordance with the 107 
Authorization Granted by the Board; 108 
Providing a Severability Clause; and 109 
Providing an Effective Date 110 

 111 
Mr. Torres presented Resolution 2025-42. Ms. Ligas stated that this Resolution ratifies 112 

the sale of the bonds and actions taken in relation to the sale of the bonds. 113 
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On MOTION by Mr. Budorick and seconded by Mr. Fife, with all in favor, 114 
Resolution 2025-42, Ratifying, Confirming, and Approving the Sale of the 115 
Cypress Creek Reserve Community Development District Special Assessment 116 
Bonds, Series 2025 (Assessment Area One); Ratifying, Confirming, and 117 
Approving the Actions of the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer, Secretary, 118 
Assistant Secretaries, and All District Staff Regarding the Sale and Closing of the 119 
Bonds; Determining such Actions as Being in Accordance with the 120 
Authorization Granted by the Board; Providing a Severability Clause; and 121 
Providing an Effective Date, was adopted.  122 

 123 
 124 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-22, 125 

Designating the Location of the Local 126 
District Records Office and Providing for an 127 
Effective Date 128 

 129 
This item was deferred. 130 

 131 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-38, 132 
Designating Dates, Times and Locations for 133 
Regular Meetings of the Board of 134 
Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 135 
2025/2026 and Providing for an Effective 136 
Date 137 

 138 
The following changes will be made to the Fiscal Year 2026 Meeting Schedule: 139 

TIMES: Change December 10, 2025 and March 11, 2026 from “11:00 AM” to “5:00 PM” 140 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Budorick, with all in favor, 141 
Resolution 2025-38, Designating Dates, Times and Locations for Regular 142 
Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 2025/2026, 143 
was amended, and Providing for an Effective Date, was adopted.  144 

 145 
 146 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Goals and Objectives 147 

Reporting FY2026 [HB7013 - Special 148 
Districts Performance Measures and 149 
Standards Reporting] 150 

 151 
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Mr. Torres presented the Goals and Objectives Reporting Fiscal Year 2026 Performance 152 

Measures and Standards. He noted that it will be necessary to authorize the Chair to approve 153 

the findings related to the 2025 Goals and Objectives. 154 

• Authorization of Chair to Approve Findings Related to 2025 Goals and Objectives 155 

Reporting  156 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Morrisette, with all in favor, the 157 
Goals and Objectives Reporting Fiscal Year 2026 Performance Measures and 158 
Standards and authorizing the Chair to approve the findings related to the 2025 159 
Goals and Objectives Reporting, were approved.  160 

 161 
 162 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification Items 163 
 164 
A. LevelUp Consulting, LLC Engineering Services Agreement 165 

B. Ospree Creek LP Requisition #1 Series 2025 166 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Budorick, with all in favor, the 167 
LevelUp Consulting, LLC Engineering Services Agreement and the Ospree Creek 168 
LP Requisition #1 Series 2025, were ratified.  169 

 170 
 171 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Unaudited Financial 172 

Statements as of June 30, 2025 173 
 174 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Morrisette, with all in favor, the 175 
Unaudited Financial Statements as of June 30, 2025, were accepted.  176 

 177 
 178 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of May 14, 2025 Regular Meeting 179 

and Audit Committee Meeting Minutes 180 
 181 

On MOTION by Mr. Morrisette and seconded by Mr. Fife, with all in favor, the 182 
May 14, 2025 Regular Meeting and Audit Committee Meeting Minutes, as 183 
presented, were approved.  184 

 185 
 186 
THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 187 
 188 
A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 189 

B. District Engineer (Interim): LevelUp Consulting, LLC 190 
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There were no District Counsel or District Engineer reports. 191 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 192 

• 0 (Zero) Registered Voters as of April 15, 2025 193 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: September 10, 2025 at 1:30 PM  194 

o QUORUM CHECK 195 

The next meeting will be held on September 10, 2025, unless canceled.  196 

 197 

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board Members’ Comments/Requests 198 
 199 

There were no Board Members’ comments or requests. 200 

 201 

FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 202 
 203 

No members of the public spoke. 204 

 205 

SIXTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 206 
 207 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Budorick, with all in favor, the 208 
meeting adjourned at 2:04 p.m.  209 

 210 
 211 
 212 
 213 
 214 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 215 
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 216 
 217 
 218 
___________________________ ____________________________ 219 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 220 
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CYPRESS CREEK RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 MEETING SCHEDULE 

LOCATION 
Albertus Maultsby Community Center, 655 3rd Street North, Lake Alfred, Florida 33850 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

October 8, 2025 CANCELED Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 

November 12, 2025 CANCELED Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 

December 10, 2025 CANCELED Regular Meeting 5:00 PM 

January 14, 2026 CANCELED Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 

February 11, 2026 CANCELED Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 

March 11, 2026 CANCELED Regular Meeting 5:00 PM 

April 8, 2026 Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 

May 13, 2026 Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 

June 10, 2026 Regular Meeting 
Presentation of FY2027 Proposed Budget 

11:00 AM 

July 8, 2026 Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 

August 12, 2026 Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 

September 9, 2026 Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 


	AGENDA LETTER: April 8, 2026 Meeting Agenda
	TAB 3: Discussion: Fiscal Year 2026/2027 Budget
	TAB 4: Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, Designating Dates, Times and Locations for Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 2026/2027 and Providing for an Effective Date
	TAB 5: Consideration of Resolution 2026-02, Designating the Location of the Local District Records Office and Providing an Effective Date
	TAB 6: Discussion/Consideration/Ratification: Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form
	TAB 6A: October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 [Posted]
	TAB 6B: October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026

	RATIFICATION ITEMS
	RATIFICATION ITEMS A: Requisition No. 2: Osprey Creek LP Acquisition and Construction [$669,978.01]
	RATIFICATION ITEMS B: Requisition No. 4: Osprey Creek LP Acquisition and Construction [$1,165,544.14]

	UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statement as of February 28, 2026
	MINUTES: Approval of August 13, 2025 Public Hearings and Regular Meeting Minutes
	STAFF REPORTS: District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC

·	NEXT MEETING DATE: May 13, 2026 at 11:00 AM





